State of Oklahoma, In County Court, Choctaw County, Oklahoma. Choctaw County.

In the matter of Confirmation of sale by Jincy Durant, to J. H. McClendon.

Now on this 11th day of September, 1908, came on to be heard the petition of Jincy Durant for the confirmation of sale made by her to J. H. McClendon and the approval of deed executed to the said J. H. McClendon on the 26th day of August, 1908, and said petition and the evidence introduced in support thereof being heard and considered by

the Court, the Court finds:

That the said Jincy Durant is a citizen by blood of the Choctaw
Nation enrolled as full blood and as such citizen has received an allotment of land of the approximate value of \$1041.28.

That Eunice Battiest, deceased, was a citizen by blood of the Choctaw Nation and as such citizens there was allotted to her the fol-

Choctaw Nation and as such citizens there was allowed to her one lowing described lands, towit:

The NW/4 of the SW/4 of Sec. 22; the North Half of the NW/4 of the SW/4 of Sec. 23; NE/4 of the SW/4 of Sec. 26; all in Twp. 2 South and Range 13 East. The SW/4 of the SE/4 of the NE/4; E/2 of NW/4 of SE/4; W/2 of the NE/4 of the SE/4; S/2 of the SE/4 and the E/2 of the SE/4 of the SW/4 of Sec. 18, and the NE 10 acres and the West 8.25 acres of Lot 1, of Sec. 19, Twp. 1 North, and Range 13 East; E/2 of SE/4 of the NE/4 of Sec. 34, and the S/2 of the NW/4 of Sec. 35, Twp. 1 South and Range 12 East; also the SE/4 of Sec. 34, and the SW/4 of 1, South and Range 12 East; also the SE/4 of Sec. 34, and the SW/4 of Sec. 35 all in Twp. 1, South and Range 12 East, and Lots 3 and 4 and the S/2 of the NW/4 of Sec. 2, and the NE/4 of the NW/4 of Sec. 14, Twp. 2 South and Range 12 East of the Indian Base and Meridian con-

taining 896.01 acres of land.
That on or about the That on or about the day of April, 1905, the said Eunice Battiest departed this life, leaving surviving her, her mother Jincy Battiest now Jincy Durant, petitioner and her brother Jacob Follis and her sister Lymsia Follis and leaving no other survivor related

to her within the same degree or interested in her estate.

That under the laws in force at the time of the death of the said Eunice Battiest petitioner, herein inherited the whole of said lands for and during the life time ofpetitioner.

That petitioner has by her certain deed made and executed on the

26th day of August, 1908, sold and conveyed her interest in said land to J. H. McClendon for the sum of \$800.00 (Eight Hundred Dollars) which the Court finds to be the reasonable value of such interest in said land.

That under and by virtue of an Act of Congress, approved May 27, 1908, jurisdiction is conferred on this Court to confirm the sale above mentioned and approve said deed.

It is therefore ordered, adjudged and decreed by the Court that the sale of the interest of the said Jincy Durant in said land of Eunice Battiest, herein above described to J. H. McClendon be and the same is hereby confirmed and that the deed executed by Jincy Durant to J. H. McClendon be and the same is hereby approved and declared v valid.

(Seal)

W. T. Glenn, County Judge'